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Class 1·5 Farms 

Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over 

Table 15. Machinery and Equipment on Place: 1969, 1964, and 1959-Continued 

1969 

Colorado 15 

1969 

Farms reporting Dollars Farms reportrng Dollars 

Estimated market value of all 
machinery and equipment, total . . .. 

By value of machinery and equipment: 
$1 to $4,999 
$5,000 to $9,999 
$10,000 to $14,999 

20 929 

5 073 
q 911 
3 3qq 

31B 

jq 
33 
37 

$15,000 to $19,999 .. 
Bl2 730 $20,000 to $29,999 .. 

$30,000 to $39,999 
209 7q2 
066 oq2 $40,000 to $49,999 .. 
q97 Bq2 $50,000 and over . 

Class 1·5 Farms Table 16. Poultry: 1969, 1964, and 1959 
Inventory Sales 

Farms reporting Number Farms reporting 

1969 

Any poultry 

Chickens 3 months old or older. 
Farms with-

1 to 1,599 
1,600to 3,199. 
3,200 to 9,999 
1 0,000 and over .. 

Hens and pullets of laying age 
excluding started pullets ... 

Pullets not yet of laying age . 
Other ch1ckens . 

Broilers and other meat-type chickens 
less than 3 months old 

Turkeys ..... 
Turkey hens kept for breeding . 
Other turkeys . 

Ducks, geese, and other poultry . 

1964 

Any poultry . 
Chickens 4 months old or older (see text) 

Hens and pullets of laying age 
Broilers and other meaHype 

chickens .. 

Turkeys 
Turkey hens kept for breeding . 
Other turkeys . 

1959 

Chickens 4 months old or older (see text) 
Chickens including broilers sold ... 

Chickens 3 months old or older 

Farms reporting Number 

Farms with chickens 3 months old 
or older on place: 

Total 
1 to 99. 
100 to 399 . 
400 to 1,599 
1,600to3,199 

3,200 to 9,999 . 
10,000 to 19,999 
20,000 to 49,999 .. 
50,000 to 99,999 
100,000 and over ... 
None 

Farms with chickens 3 months old 
or older on place: 

Total 
1 to99 ..... 
100 to 399 ........ 
400 to 1,599 

1,600 to 3,199 
3,200 to 9,999 
10,000 to 19,999 .......... 
20,000 to 49,999 .............. 

50,000 to 99,999 .. 
100,000 and over ........ 
None ························ 

3 729 369 
3 157 9q 

q23 7q 
92 59 
16 35 

26 15q 
6 69 
4 113 
3 
2 

Chickens 3 months old or older 
sold 

650 
Boq 
!91 
349 
160 

219 
661 
000 
(0) 
(0) 

Farms reporting Number 

530 114 S9B 
jq9 !B SOl 
201 2q 177 

B7 25 63q 

16 16 96q 
26 170 soq 

6 51 !B6 
q 87 890 

3 (0) 

2 (0) 

36 7B B2q 

3 B34 (X) 645 

3 729 369 650 530 

3 672 22B 344 qBs 
16 35 160 B 
26 !Sq 219 19 
15 951 927 1B 

3 590 162 242 q79 
175 197 201 26 
5BS 10 207 so 

74 B 11B 32 

176 72 526 61 
121 qJ qsq 12 
12'1 29 072 53 

588 7 2B2 61 

!NAJ !NAJ !NAl 
6 98B 135 737 1 579 

!NAJ !NAJ (NA l 

(NAJ !NAJ 

(NA) (NAJ 393 
177 21 836 !XI 
(Xl !XI (XI 

13 363 631 572 !NAJ 
(NAl !NAJ 4 666 

Selected poultry inventories, 1969 

Hens and pullets of laying age 
excluding started pullets 

Farms reporting Number 

3 590 162 2q2 
3 046 BB 628 

40B 68 392 
B7 54 335 
16 32 500 

19 102 619 
6 69 661 
q (0) 

2 (Q) 

2 (OJ 

Pullets not yet of laying age 

Farms reporting Number 

175 197 201 
120 2 q60 

2B 2 qeq 
lJ q 49B 
2 BOO 

7 50 BOO 

2 (Q) 

2 (0) 
1 (0) 

Selected poultry sales, 1969 

Pullets sold 

Farms reporting 

26 
9 
2 

7 

1 
1 
5 

Number 

307 qq5 
6 920 

330 

113 29q 

(0) 

(0) 
(01 

J2 201 

Broilers and other meat-type 
chickens less than 3 months old sold 

Farms reporting 

32 
16 

q 

12 

Number 

5 528 
1 700 

395 

3 q33 

2 
2 
1 

2 

2 

037 32 Bqq 274 
640 59 7B3 4B9 
305 41 660 696 

62B 26 3Bl 630 
991 7J 169 015 

Number 

(X) 

114 59B 

Bl 2q4 
17 290 

104 962 
911 102 

797 292 
307 qqs 

9 B61 

5 52B 

qB6 435 
4B B!9 

437 616 

2 62B 

INA) 
539 507 

!NAJ 

82 BOO 

802 869 
(XI 
(X) 

INA l 
(NAl 

Other chickens 

Farms reportmg Number 

5BS 10 
521 3 

53 3 
7 
3 

Value of poultry and poultry 
products sold 

207 
716 
315 
5!6 
860 

BOO 

Farms reporting Dollars 

!57 19 401 523 
516 773 358 
399 291 939 

B7 287 219 

16 235 3Bl 
26 9q5 626 

6 511 019 
q 607 q26 

3 (Q) 

2 (0) 
9B 11 191 595 



16 Colorado 

Class 1·5 Farms 

Number of specified poultry sold in 1969: 
Total 

1 to 1,999 
2,000 to 3,999 . 
4,000 to 7,999 . 
8,000 to 15,999 .. 

16,000 to 29,999 . 
30,000 to 59,999 .......... . 
60,000 to 99,999 .. 
100,000 and over .. 

Number of specified poultry sold m 1969: 
Total 

1 to 1,999 
2,000 to 3,999 . 
4,000 to 7,999 . 
6,000 to 15,999 

16,000 to 29,999 
30,000 to 59,999 .. 
60,000 to 99,999 
100 000 and over . 

Class 1·5 Farms 

1969 

Any l•vertock 

Any cattle, hogs, or sheep 

Cattle and calves. 
Farms with-

1 to 19 . 
20to49. 
50 to 99 
100to 199. 

200 and over 
200 to 499 . 
500 and over 

Cattle 
Farms with-

1 to 9 .. 
10 to 19 . 
20 to 49 . 
50 to 99 . 

Calves . 

100 and over 
100to 199. 
200 to 499 . 
500 and over 

Farmswith-
1 to 9 . 
10 to 19. 
20 to 49 . 
50 to 99 . 

100 and over 
100 to 199 . 
200 and over 

Heifers and heifer calves . 
Bulls and steers, includmg calves 
Milk sold to plants or dealers 

1964 

Any cattle, hogs, or sheep 

Cattle and calves. 
Cattle .. 
Calves . 

He1fers and heifer calves . 
Bulls and steers, 1nclud1ng calves 

1959 

Any cattle, hogs, or sheep 

Cattlt and calve's . 
Cattle ... 
Calves .. 

Heifers and he1fer calves . 
Bulls and steers, including calves 

Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over 

Table 16. Poultry: 1969, 1964, and 1959-Continued 

Chickens 3 months old or older sold 

Farms reporting 

530 
ij87 

9 
13 

7 

7 
ij 

Other chickens sold 

Farms reporting 

50 
ij9 

1 

Number 

llq 598 
5q a3q 
23 500 
68 862 
78 300 

153 890 
152 59ij 

552 618 

Number 

9 861 
6 261 
3 600 

Hens and pullets of laying age 
excluding started pullets, sold 

Farm reporting 

q79 
qq9 

8 
9 
5 

3 
3 
1 
1 

Number 

797 292 
79 522 
20 200 
q5 602 
52 300 

(0) 

118 300 
(01 

(0) 

Broilers and other meat-type 
chickens less than 3 months old sold 

Farms reporting 

32 
32 

Number 

5 528 
5 528 

Table 17. Cattle and Calves: 1969, 1964, and 1959 

Inventory 

Farms reporting 

16 713 

15 879 

1ij 731 

1 9ij9 
3 055 
3 ij72 
2 987 

3 268 
2 275 

993 

IX! 

IX) 
IX) 
IXl 
IXl 

IX) 
IXl 
IX) 
IX) 

IX) 

IX! 
IXl 
IX! 
IX) 

IXl 
IX) 
IXl 

12 057 
!3 169 

1 223 

16 501 

15 572 
(Xl 
IX l 

l3 5~6 
l3 991 

INA! 

18 933 
IX! 
(X) 

16 615 
16 539 

Number 

IX! 

IX! 

2 9ijq ~68 

18 015 
103 175 
2ij5 qqq 
qj3 ij23 

2 16q ~11 
681 358 
q53 1~3 

IX! 

IX! 
IX! 
IX) 
IX! 

IX) 
IX) 
IX! 
IX! 

(X) 

(X) 

IX! 
IX) 
IX! 

IX! 
IX) 
IX! 

895 738 
119 215 

IX) 

(X) 

2 364 446 
IX! 
IX) 

728 154 
752 879 

IX! 

2 165 155 
IX) 
IX! 

124 004 
658 99~ 

Farms reporting 

16 654 

16 357 

15 095 

3 381 
4 365 
3 014 
2 162 

2 173 
1 488 

685 

11 795 

4 365 
1 920 
2 105 
1 160 

2 245 
9ij5 
755 
545 

11 519 

1 752 
2 018 
3 765 
2 158 

826 
167 
659 

IX! 
IX! 
IX! 

INA! 

1~ 376 
12 555 
11 327 

IX! 
IX! 

INA) 

17 q65 
INA! 
INA! 

(X) 

IX! 

Sales 

Number 

IX) 

IX) 

3 155 357 

33 887 
140 385 
211 112 
298 192 

2 q7l 781 
4q1 5q4 

2 030 237 

2 q2a 111 

18 220 
25 504 
64 500 
80 279 

2 239 668 
130 220 
229 085 
sao 363 

727 186 

8313 
28 552 

117 966 
1q9 q75 

q22 877 
157 406 
265 471 

IX! 
IX) 
IX! 

IX) 

2 073 056 
1 479 797 

593 259 

IX! 
IX! 

IX) 

582 657 
INA! 
INA! 

(X) 

IX! 

State Data-1969 Census of Agriculture 

Pullets not yet of laying age sold 

Farms reporting Number 

26 
12 

2 
3 
3 

3 
2 

Turkeys sold 

Farms reporting 

61 
25 

2 
4 
4 

6 
ij 
5 

11 

307 qq5 
851 

6 600 
19 000 
qo 100 

66 000 
(0) 

(0) 

Number 

2 ij86 ij35 
5 950 
5 597 

19 600 
50 229 

123 592 
178 1ij2 
388 160 
715 165 

Fattened on grain and concentrates 

Farms reporting Number 

IX) 

IX) 

2 069 

636 
332 
257 
280 

56ij 
271 
293 

531 

289 
131 
199 
164 

748 
220 
2qo 
288 

657 

221 
102 
1ij1 
95 

98 
65 
33 

IX) 
IX) 
IX) 

INA! 

INA) 
2 009 

761 

IX! 
(X) 

IX! 

IX) 
IX) 
(X) 

IX! 
IX) 

IX! 

IX! 

686 901 

ij 440 
10 511 
18 2ij6 
39 4ij9 

61ij 255 
83 003 

531 252 

654 551 

1 158 
1 723 
6 225 

ll 439 

63q 006 
30 713 
75 330 

527 963 

32 350 

839 
1 421 
4 soq 
6 821 

18 765 
9 OliO 
9 725 

IX! 
IX! 
IX! 

INA l 

958 826 
925 520 

33 306 

IX) 
IX! 

IX! 

IX! 
IX) 
IX! 

IX! 
IX) 
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